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Comments on Country Reports draft Issue 5 

by country experts and answers to comments by EHLEIS team 

 

 

Following the production of the Country reports Issue 5, the experts of the EHLEIS network were requested 
to comment the results and provide written comments for their own country.  

 

From this review, we collected comments and suggestions to improve the country report in general and to 
modify specific comments according to additional information provided by our experts. Questions were raised 
to which we took great attention to address appropriate answers. This document lists all the comments and 
questions received and the answers provided. Country reports have been modified accordingly. We have 
contacted representative from the 27 countries for which country reports have been produced. We received 
comments and questions from 22 out of the 27. Comments concerned essentially the interpretation of the 
data. The changes made on each of the 4 pages are reported hereunder. 

 

In addition, we sent a document gathering the wording of the health questions of the Minimum European 
Health Module (MEHM) used in the EU-SILC in each country from 2004 to 2010 in national language. Our 
colleagues were asked to back translate the three questions of the MEHM to English and comment on the 
possible differences with the Standard English Version of the MEHM, in particular, on the changes in the 
wording of the questions between 2007 and 2008, with the view of better understanding/ interpreting trends 
in Health Expectancies over time or the level of the indicator compared to other countries. The questions in 
national language and the English translations are gathered in Technical report 2012_4.6.  

 



 

 

  



 

 

Comments on Country Reports draft Issue 5 

by country experts and answers to comments by EHLEIS team 

 
 
AUSTRIA   Gabriele Doblhammer-Reiter 
 
 
There is no change in the wording of the Austrian health questions between 2010 and 2009. 
  
In general I agree with you interpretation, however, I still find it confusing that on page 2 the figures pertain to 
EU 25 and the text to EU 27. 
� Comment: We did not change this point. We agree that it is not simple. But the series started in 2005 with 25 EU 

countries. Bulgaria and Romania joined in 2007 only. So we decided plotting EU25 on the figure to get advantage 

of previous values (2005, 2006, 2007 and 2008) but in the key points we give the current values for EU27 (2009). It 

is not satisfactory but we did not found an alternative 

 
On page 3 I was wondering whether the sample sizesare indeed round figures (1020 men & 1300 women). 
�  Comment: Yes it is the actual numbers (1020 men and 1300 women) 
 
On page 4 I would have preferred the figures to contain LE65 & HLY 65 (similar to the previous pages). In 
2009 there is no point for Italy: is there is reason for it? 
� Comment: The main reason for the choice of age 50 instead of 65 is because the initial study, which was published 

in the Lancet in 2008, used 2005 HLY values at age 50. This p4 aims to update that work (see the reference) 
� We had not yet the Italian values for HLY in 2009 when we prepared the draft reports. 

 
You write that "A large group of countries with very similar LE but widely varying HLY has emerged among 
women". I would add a sentence here that within this group the ranking of countries by HLY has little 
changed over time. 
�   Comment: we added the following sentence:”The HLY ranking has little changed over time” 

 
The reference should be Jagger et al. 2008 instead of 208 
�   Comment: OK corrected 
 
 On a new page 4 I have two suggestions.  
  
1) present results from decomposing HLY and compare EU25 with the respective country. This could be 
done for two points in time. 
  
2) show the development of the separate categories of HLY (no, some extent & severe) for the respective 
country compared to EU25 
  
 
BELGIUM  Herman van Oyen 

I have only made changes in the bibliography.  

�   Comment: OK changes added 
 
  



 

 

 

BULGARIA    
 
No answer. 
 
 

CZECH REPUBLIC Sarka Dankova 
 
Enclosed please find the document including the back translation of SILC questions with few additions from my side.  
 
I also went throughthe report and did not find any problems, I just made few corrections.... 
� Comment: Sorry for “the” Czech Republic, it has been corrected. 

 
Concerning the bibliography, as much as I know, therewas not anything new published on this topic during the last 2 
yearsin the Czech Republic.  
 
Concerning the 4th page, I found it veryinteresting, but I do not have any relevant comments here. 
 
 

CYPRUS  Nicoletta Petrou, Eleni Kyriacou 
 
Please find below our answers in red fonts. 
Do not hesitate to contact us for further clarifications. 
 
1- Can you kindly review this new report and confirm our interpretation of the data? Your comments on the 
4th page are very welcome. We are also highly interested in receiving now proposals for the next 4th page 
(Issue 6).  We confirm the interpretation of the data and we do not have any comments on the 4th page. 
 
2 - Don't forget to update the bibliography.No updates 
 
3- Don't forget to update your back translation of the SILC questions and comment on possible changes 
between 2009 and 2010.  Question 10: In 2010 the third answer category changed to “µέτρια”, which is the 
exact translation of “fair”,to be exact the same as Health Interview Survey and because it had no impact to 
the results. 
 
 

DENMARK Henrik Bronnum-Hansen 

15/12/2011 

Thank you for the draft of the issue 5 report. I have some minor corrections and questions (attached). 

� Comment: corrected p1 “from 2005 to 2009”, p2 typos corrected (2009 instead of 2008, “are” instead of ”is”), p3 

typos in the bibliography corrected, p4 typo corrected, KU suppressed, Department of Public Health cannot be 

added. 
� P4 the sentence “The HLY ranking has little changed over time” is maintained. 

Furthermore, I wonder if page 4 is equal for all countries and if it should be included for each country with the 
same accompanying text. For Denmark the large reduction in HLY from 2005 to 2009 is due to the change in 
the Danish SILC questionnaire. Thus, it might be relevant to include a comment on that. The problem was 
discussed in a paper published in Scand J Public Health, 2009 after the Lancet paper from 2008: Cross-
national comparisons of non-harmonized indicators may lead to more confusion than clarification. 

� Comment: p4 we added the following sentence for Denmarkonly: “The Danish SILC questionnaire was revised in 

2008. The change of “DK” on the graph from 2005 to 2009 is almost entirely explained by this revision” and add 

also the reference 
2
Ekholm, Bronnum-Hansen. Scand J Public Health 2009;37:661-3

 

Two more questions/corrections: 

“EU25” on the graph page 2, but “EU27” in the text. 



 

 

25 dots on the graphs on page 4, but “SILC EU27” on the title of the graphs. Is that correct? 

� Comment: p2. Yes you are right. The graph uses the EU25 series from 2005 to 2009. But in the text we give the 

EU27 values for 2009. See our comment above to Austria on the same issue. 
� Page 4:  On the graph for EU27 there were indeed 25 dots, the values for Italy and UK were still missing when we 

drafted the reports. We added the value for UK in the current issues but we are still missing the Italian valuesfor 

2009 (so actually 26 dots are on the graph). 
 
 

ESTONIA 
 
No answer. 
 
 

FINLAND HanneleSauli, MarjaJylha  
 
My first comment is that the text is quite OK! 
 
Second comment: Is the asterisk and text "provisional values" necessaryconcerning the year 2009? Does it 
refer to the data? It would be odd as we arepreparing at the moment the 2011 data for transmission to 
Eurostat. The data wesend is provisional only for a couple of months after transmission whileEurostat checks 
the data. So the 2009 data has been final since at least summer 
2010. 
 
Comment: Thank you for this information. The last values (here for 2009) are provisional because some countries are 

providing revised data for a long time after they sent the initial data, not a couple of months like in Finland. We are not 

able for the time being to manage this information (provisional or not) at the country level  

 

Third comment: Of course, the HLY-graphs show that there was a change inFinland in relation to EU25 
average in 2007. That was the year we had a firstrevision of the GALI question to add stress on the notion of 
duration of thelimitation. Interviewer instructions were also clarified. We did another effort 
of reformulation in the 2008 operation and I think it has had an effect too. 
 
Comment: Yes, we add in the key points p2 at the end of the last sentence: “…in the wording of the question used 

especially in 2007”. 

 

The EU25 average went downwards in 2008, did that have something to do with therevision? It would be 
interesting to know about the effect of the revision inother countries and its impact on the average. 
Comment:Yes it seems to be due to the revision of the question. The effect of the revision and its impact on the 

average has been shown in p4 in the Issue 4. 

 
 

FRANCE Sandrine Danet 
 
Comme convenu, le doc annoté pour l'issue 5 et mes commentaires sur la VF de l'issue 4. 
� Comments:p2 the values for EU27 are the same in 2008 and in 2009 for LE at age 65 (20.7 for women and 17.2 for 

men). In 2008 and 2009 men have the same HLY values of 8.2, but women have 8.4 HLY in 2008 and 8.2 HLY in 

2009. 
 
 

 GERMANY   
 
No answer. 
 
 

GREECE GiorgosNtouros 
 
 
We have no comments on this new report and update to the bibliography.  
  



 

 

Also we have no something to fill in our back translation of the SILC questions and the changes between 
2008 and 2009 are depicted in the document of back translation that you have. 
  
 

HUNGARY ZsuzsannaSzabo 
 
 
Comparing the two Report I have some questions  
  

1. What is the reason of changing the reference year in this publication (HLY at 50 instead of 65) in the 
Table of European comparison 2005/2009 page 4? 

2. How you can interpret the decrease of HLY values for women? (at 65) (-12%) 
3. Did you observe the same in other countries? 
4. Why is the comparison to EU25 on the Figure 3 instead of EU27 as it is written in the explanation 

text below this figure? 
5. The average value of HLY at 65 EU 27 was the same in 2008 and 2009? (20.7 for women, 17.2 for 

men)? How can it happen that the women’s average (HU) in 2008 was below the EU27 average by 
3.2 and in 2009 by just 2.5 years (the EU27 average was the same but HU value decreased from 6.3 
to 5.6)? Is it correct? 
 

Hope we can consult on this with my colleague Katalin Kovacs but it is not possible till the end of December 
due to holiday season and post-Census works. Hope we can continue the discussion in January too.  
 
Comments: 

� 1- The main reason for the choice of age 50 instead of 65 is because the initial study, which was published in the 

Lancet in 2008, used 2005 HLY values at age 50. This p4 aims to update that work (see the reference). See our 

answer above to Austria on the same issue. 

� 2- We have no explanation or special interpretation. It is why we have this consultation with the countries. We are 

seeking explanation from national experts. 

� 3-Yes we observed the same in some other countries, for example in Greece where the HLY decreased of 18% 

between 2008 and 2009 for men and women.  

� 4- We did not change this point. We agree that it is not simple. But the series started in 2005 with 25 EU countries. 

Bulgaria and Romania joined in 2007 only. So we decided plotting EU25 on the figure to get advantage of previous 

values (2005, 2006, 2007 and 2008) but in the key points we give the current values for EU27 (2009). It is not 

satisfactory but we did not found an alternative. See our answer above to Austria on the same issue. 

� 5- Sorry for the mistake for the LE in Issue 4 (not for the HLY).  In the Issue 4 in the key points page2 LE of Hungary 

is below EU27 in 2008 by 3.2 years for men and 2.6 years for women.  

No mistake in the Issue 5. 

In 2008 and 2009 the EU27 values for LE are the same: 20.7 for women and 17.2 for men. 

In 2008 HLY of EU27 are 8.4 for women and 8.2 for men. In 2009 HLY of EU27 are 8.2 for women and men. 

 

 

IRELAND Pamela Lafferty 
 
19/12/2011 (Issue 4) 
 
We have just one comment in relation to the Country report for Ireland: 
 
Page 2 of the section on Ireland, 3rd paragraph under key points, I think itwould be useful to indicate that the 
figures in parenthesis at the end ofthe first sentence are the EU27 averages for Women and men. The 
location ofa table where these figures are listed would also make things clearer. 
Perhaps if the sentence was re-phrased to: 
 
'The new HLY series, initiated in 2005, shows values for Ireland in 2008 above the EU27 average of 8.4 for 
women and 8.2 for men.' 

� Comment: as suggested the sentence is re-phrased to be clearer. 



 

 

Everything else looks okay to me. 

21/02/2012 (Issue 5) 

My apologies for the delay. I do not have time to look at this again in detail but at first glance it looks okay to 
me. 
 
 

ITALY Luisa Frova, Viviana Egidi,  Alessandra Battisti, Elena Demuru 
 

We have no particular remarks on the report (issue 5), the biblio has been recently up-dated (on December 
2011). The Silc questions for 2009 are exactly the same of 2008, and therefore the back translation is 
unchanged. 
I just have a remark on 4ht page. Actually I'm not convinced on the graphs. In particular the different scale 
used for males and females to represent LE does not facilitate gender comparisons. I'd rather prefer to use 
the same range, for example from 21 to 39 years. 
In addition it may be interesting to plot in a graph LE and HLY/LE (i.e the percentage of years of life spent 
without disability, Y-scale), rather than LE and HLY. 
 
Comments: Thank you for this remark. We will consider it in one of the next issues. In these reports (issues 
5), we update a graphthat was published in the Lancet in 2008, using 2005 HLY values at age 50. So we kept the 

same presentation. 
 
 

LATVIA Juris Krumins 

Here are my comments on questions raised: 

1. In the January 2012 Central Statistical Bureau of Latvia announced preliminary results of Population and 
Housing Census of 1 March 2011. Results showed inconsistency with previous total population number 
estimates due to undercount of emigration during the economical crisis years (beginning with 2008). 
Therefore I would recommend to add a following text for footnotes under the graphs on page 2 and page 3: 

 "P=provisional values. Total population number estimate was higher than 7 per cent in comparison with 
Population census results of 1 March 2011. Consequently factual LE and HLE are slightly overestimated for 
2008 and 2009 and will be recalculated after the publication of the final Population census results". 

� Comment: we added this sentence under the curves p2 

2. New publication will be published in 2012. No update for current issue. 

3. There are no changes in SILC questions in Latvian and Russian language versions between 2008, 2009 
and 2010. 
 
 

LITHUANIA Ramune Kaliene 
 
I am sorry for the delay in answering – I changed my position and am no longer involved in the research on 
health expectancies, therefore it is difficult for me to comment on the recent developments and publications 
in this field. As to my knowledge, there was not recent publications on healthy life expectancies in Lithuania. 
I read the report carefully and think that it is relevant and correct, therefore, I do not have any further 
comments on it. Concerning SILC questions, I think that the slight changes should not affect the pattern of 
answers. 
 
 

LUXEMBOURG Guillaume Osier 
 
I have gone through the report and I'm fine with your interpretation of the data. Concerning the SILC 
questions for Luxembourg, there were no changes between 2008 and 2009. 
 



 

 

MALTA Neville Calleja 
  
 
I did keep the deadline in mind but I only managed to go through them yesterday.   
  
As for the SILC translation, indeed perfect Maltese versions are back translations of the English forms.   
  
As for your interpretation of the HLY trend in men and in women, I feel we may be over-interpreting when 
claiming that HLY increased for mean since 2006 and remain unchanged for women since 2007.  I do not 
feel we should take different departure points for the two genders - especially given the power issues that 
Maltese survey data always has (in view of the small sample size).  Maybe we should consider all five years 
in the trend analysis.  The way I see the data is that 2006 seems to be introducing a unique dip in both 
genders - in women much more marked than men, but otherwise the growth in any of the two genders 
appears to be negligible, unless you have identified a significant rise or decrease in any of the two five-year 
series. 
  
What do you think? 
 
Comment: Your interpretation is right, sowe have changed the sentence: "HLY increased for men..." by: "Except a dip in 

2006, HLY remained almost unchanged for women and men since 2005." 
  
As to bibliography, I'm afraid I don't have any local publications to add to the list of publications and reports 
on the subject.  Nevertheless, we are cooperating with the National Statistics Office to start looking into life 
expectancy estimates by sociodemographic status. 
 
 

THE NETHERLANDS Wilma Nusselder, Coen van Gool 
 
 
Coen van Gool: 
 
Ikhebgeenopmerkingenbehalveeentypefout op blz 4, in de verwijzinnaar de Lancet publicatie van Carol 
Jagger. Daarstaat 208 ipv 2008. 
Moet het CBS ditcoutry report nietóók even zien? Het viel me op de JW Brugginknietge-cc'd was... 

� Comment: page 4 the reference of the Lancet has been corrected. 

Wilma Nusselder: 
 
Please find enclosed the country report with some suggestions. 
 

� Comment: page 2, the period of evolution chosen is of ten years (1999-2009). We already answered to this issue in 

previous report 
� Page 2, EU25 series and EU27 values: We did not change this point. We agree that it is not simple. But the series 

started in 2005 with 25 EU countries. Bulgaria and Romania joined in 2007 only. So we decided plotting EU25 on 

the figure to get advantage of previous values (2005, 2006, 2007 and 2008) but in the key points we give the 

current values for EU27 (2009). It is not satisfactory but we did not found an alternative 

� Page 4. The sentences have been corrected and the font of the labels on the graphs are now bigger  

 
 

POLAND Bogdan Wojtyniak 
 
 
Attached you may find results of my work. The most important is the update and improvements of the back 
translation. There is some lack of consistency which is a bit frustrating. I used show the changes mode so 
you will be able to identify all changes easily. 
 
 Regarding the country report I have only marked two sentences unclear for me and two typing errors. 
 



 

 

Comment: page 2, as you suggested the sentence has been rephrased to be clearer. 

Page 4 the typos have been corrected. 

 
I have also updated the list of publications. 
 
The bibliography has been updated. 

 

 

PORTUGAL 
 
No answer. 
 
 

ROMANIA 
 
No contact. 
 
 

SLOVAKIA Jan Meszaros, ZuzanaPodmanicka 
 
In attached you can find the updated English back translation of the SILC questions (for the year 2010).  
 
Regarding to the new report, I have no comments.  
The bibliography is not changed.   
 
 

SLOVENIA DasaMoravec-Berger 
 
Thank you for the draft report issue 5. I have read it in detail. I forwarded it also to DarjaLavtar. 
  
I agree with your description of data. I do not find any mistakes. As I see the discrepancy between LE and 
HLY in Slovenia is not a big problem in Slovenia. The data seem rather consistent. 
 
 
SPAIN Juan Luis Gutierrez-Fisac 

 I have reviewed the issue 5 of the CR you sent to me. Basically, I agree with the interpretation of the data. I 
have just a few comments: 

On page 2, while some comments in the text of Key points section are referred to the EU27, in the figure 
above EU25 is showed. 

�  Comment: We did not change this point. We agree that it is not simple. But the series started in 2005 with 25 EU 

countries. Bulgaria and Romania joined in 2007 only. So we decided plotting EU25 on the figure to get advantage 

of previous values (2005, 2006, 2007 and 2008) but in the key points we give the current values for EU27 (2009). It 

is not satisfactory but we did not found an alternative 

There is an error in the year of the reference by Jagger in page 4. 

The error has been corrected. 

 Regarding page 4 in issue 6, gender differences across countries in LE and HLY may be relevant. 

 No relevant new references to update the bibliography 

 Regarding SILC questions, as I commented in my back translations, 2008 and 2009 SILC questions were 
identical so we should not have comparability problems between these two years. 
 
 



 

 

SWEDEN Marten Lagergren, Maria Danielsson 

I have now gone through the country report, issue 5, for Sweden and everything seems to be correct. The 
Swedish health development is obviously positive, but still I do not understand the sudden jump between 
2005 and 2006. I think it is an artefact of some kind. This affects of course the diagrams on page 4 since 
they show the development between 2005 and 2009, where Sweden seems to come out very favourably. 
However, in the long run this is history. The phrasing of the GALI question in SILC/Sweden is nowadays 
“EU-standard”. It was changed in 2007 and the changed again in 2008 (cf my earlier comments). After that 
no changes. 

I have still no addition to the biography. 

Conc. ideas for page 4 for coming issues it could maybe be interesting to compare HLY according GALI and 
chronic morbidity showing the difference and (maybe) opposite trends.  
 
 
UNITED KINGDOM Chris White, Carol Jagger 
 
Chris White: 
 
Please find my suggested edits in attachment and the updated back translations taking account of imminent 
changes to the UK's MEHM variables. 
 
� Comment: EU25 curves and EU27 text: We did not change this point. We agree that it is not simple. But the series 

started in 2005 with 25 EU countries. Bulgaria and Romania joined in 2007 only. So we decided plotting EU25 on 

the figure to get advantage of previous values (2005, 2006, 2007 and 2008) but in the key points we give the 

current values for EU27 (2009). It is not satisfactory but we did not found an alternative 

� P2 the sentence has been rephrased to be clearer: “In 2009 LE was slightly above the EU27 average of 20.7 for 

women and 17.2 for men”. 

� P2 “BHPS” entirely written 

� P2: “Between 2005 and 2009 HLY increased for men in UK more sharply than the EU average”. 

� P3 the sentences in the key points have been re-phrased as you suggested. 

 

In terms of what we would like to see in the next issue: 
 
1.        I would like to see a comparison with the EU15 for the SILC period to gauge UK performance with the 
earlier period. This would give us a stronger perspective on our relative improvement or otherwise over time 
which is somewhat masked in the EU27 comparator. 
 
2.        Another potential improvement is giving an indication of the size of the missing institutional 
population: I was wondering whether it was possible to give indicative estimates of the proportions of the 
population in medical and care establishments for each MS to enable the audience to make value 
judgements about the likely impact of including them on estimates? 
 
3.        Are there any plans to produce at birth comparisons in the near future? 
 
 
Carol Jagger: 
 
I have added my comments to Chris's - Chris please check again because I have had to trim some of page 3 
to get it all in - you are too prolific with the publications!!!!! 
 
� Bibliography: typos corrected and smaller font 

 
� P4: graph 2009 UK point added, bigger font. Commentary under re-phrased: “…have gained LE 

differentially.””…has resulted in more distinct groups of low and high life expectancy for both.” 

 



 

 

With regard to the trends with in the EU15 - it would be hard to get this into a country report but we could 
include it in the time trends we are doing at present. 
 
 
Chris White: 

No objection to your insertions and proposed changes. Yes there has been a lot of HE activity at ONS with 
the testing of alternative datasets which we thought necessary to publish. Maybe a smaller font mightsolve 
the page 3 problem? 
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